

MAR 3 - 2008

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ENTERGY CORPORATION, *Petitioner,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

PSEG FOSSIL LLC AND PSEG NUCLEAR LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL., *Respondents.*

UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP, *Petitioner,*

v.

RIVERKEEPER, INC., ET AL., *Respondents.*

**On Petitions For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR THE STATES OF
RHODE ISLAND, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK AND THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

PATRICK C. LYNCH
Attorney General of Rhode Island
TRICIA O'HARE JEDELE
Special Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, Ext. 2400

[Additional Counsel For The States Listed On Inside Cover]

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General of Connecticut
KIMBERLY MASSICOTTE
MATTHEW LEVINE
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 120
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
(860) 808-5250

JOSEPH R. BIDEN III
Attorney General of Delaware
KEVIN MALONEY
Deputy Attorney General
820 N. French Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8327

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
ANDREW GOLDBERG
Assistant Attorney General
1 Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General of New Jersey
ELLEN BARNEY BALINT
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 093
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625-0093
(609) 984-5065

ANDREW M. CUOMO
Attorney General of New York
MAUREEN F. LEARY
Assistant Attorney General
THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BUREAU
DENISE A. HARTMAN
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 474-7154

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	2
Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act.....	2
The Phase II rule.....	3
The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Riverkeeper II</i>	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	10
I. THE SIGNIFICANCE OF <i>RIVERKEEPER II</i> IS UNCERTAIN BECAUSE EPA IS RECONSIDERING THE PHASE II RULE ON REMAND.....	11
II. <i>RIVERKEEPER II</i> IS A ROUTINE APPLICATION OF ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION.....	14
Cost Consideration	14
Restoration.....	18
Application to Existing Facilities.....	20
III. THERE IS NO SPLIT IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS ON ANY OF THE ISSUES RAISED BY INDUSTRY PETITIONERS ..	22
The Cost-Benefit Analysis	22
Restoration.....	26
Existing Facilities.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Corn Growers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>American Textile Manufacturers Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	12
<i>BP Exploration & Oil, Inc. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 66 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 1995)	24, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 14, 17, 18, 21
<i>Cronin v. Browner</i> , 90 F.Supp.2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	2, 21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	28
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Association</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	23, 25
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 452 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	17
<i>Kennecott v. United States EPA</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. Costle</i> , 597 F.2d 306 (1st Cir. 1979).....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977).....	25, 28
<i>Virginia Electric Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	28, 29
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24, 25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
 OTHER DECISIONS	
<i>ConocoPhillips, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 06-60662 (and consolidated cases) (5th Cir. 2006).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. §1311.....	2, 6, 24, 28
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(1)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(2)(A).....	7, 23
33 U.S.C. §1314	24
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(1)(B).....	7, 23
33 U.S.C. §1314(b)(2)(B).....	7
33 U.S.C. §1316	2, 6, 24, 28
33 U.S.C. §1326(b).....	<i>passim</i>
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. §125.80	2
40 C.F.R. §125.94(a).....	4
FEDERAL REGISTER	
66 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (Dec. 18, 2001).....	2
69 Fed. Reg. 41,576 (July 9, 2004).....	3, 4, 19
71 Fed. Reg. 35,006 (June 16, 2006).....	3
72 Fed. Reg. 37,107 (July 9, 2007).....	11, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 1438 (1986).....	20
